

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

Case No. 1D23-1473
L.T. No. 22-CF-924

JOHN BOYD RIVERS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AND FORMER
FLORIDA STATE SENATOR JEFF BRANDES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eighth Judicial Circuit in and for Alachua County

David Gossett
pro hac vice pending
Matthew R. Tuchman
Florida Bar No. 109297
1301 K Street NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
202.973.4200
davidgossett@dwt.com
matthewtuchman@dwt.com

MaryAnn Almeida
pro hac vice pending
920 5th Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
MaryAnnAlmeida@dwt.com

Rachel R. Goldberg
pro hac vice pending
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017
rachelgoldberg@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The State’s Decision to Prosecute, Despite Its Failure to Verify Eligibility and Remove Ineligible Voters From The Rolls in a Timely Fashion, Violates Due Process.	6
A. The Department of State Must Determine Voter Eligibility and Supervisors of Elections Must Notify and Remove Ineligible Voters from the Rolls.	6
B. The State Has Shirked Its Responsibilities to Ensure Only Eligible Voters Cast Ballots.	7
C. Voters with Past Convictions Like Mr. Rivers Lack Access to the State’s Information Regarding Eligibility.	10
II. Florida Cannot Prosecute Cases Where an Ineligible Voter Lacks the Requisite Mens Rea.	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Corrales v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	14
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (N.D. Fla. 2020), <i>reversed and vacated sub nom, Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	8, 15, 16
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	17
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	18, 19
<i>State v. Suggs</i> , No. 22-008080CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 19, 2023)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hedges</i> , 912 F.2d 1397 (11th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Laub</i> , 385 U.S. 475 (1967)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., amend. 4	1, 3, 6, 7
-----------------------------	------------

Statutes & Laws

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	18
--------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 18

§ 98.075, Fla. Stat. (2022) 6, 7

§ 104.011, Fla. Stat. (2019) 13, 15

§ 104.15, Fla. Stat. (2023) 13, 15

Fla. Senate Bill 7066 1, 3, 14

Other Authorities

Florida Division of Elections, *Constitutional Amendment 4/Felon Voting Rights* (Oct. 14, 2020), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y6d3c9et>..... 10

Lawrence Mower, *DeSantis' voter fraud suspect was issued new voter ID*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Nov. 7, 2022), available at <https://tinyurl.com/4m5pj8sa>..... 9

Miles Parks, *3 more Republican states announce they're leaving a key voting data partnership*, NPR (Mar. 6, 2023), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yrxd9374> 9

Miles Parks, *Republican states swore off a voting tool. Now they're scrambling to recreate it*, NPR (Oct. 20, 2023), available at <https://tinyurl.com/ynpmv86f>..... 9

Douglas Soule, *As DeSantis and lawmakers make it easier to prosecute election crimes, advocates question their priorities*, TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT (Feb. 23, 2023), available at <https://tinyurl.com/4adr3ja4> 10, 11
